

FILED
09-20-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Appeal No. 2021AP000432 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs.-

AHMED A.M. AL BAWI,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MARCH 4, 2020 JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION, AND
THE FEBRUARY 22, 2021, ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, FILED
IN THE OUTAGAMIE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE CARRIE
SCHNEIDER, PRESIDING.

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY CASE No. 2018CF669

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted by:

Kevin C. Layde, SBN 1095052
Allison R. Mignon, SBN 1112913
Layde & Parra, S.C.
317 W. National Ave.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204
T: 414.488.1200 | F: 414.937.5801
kevin@laydeimmigration.com
allison@laydeimmigration.com

Matthew S. Pinix, SBN 1064368
Pinix Law, LLC
1200 East Capitol Drive, Suite 360
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211
T: 414.963.6164 | F: 414.967.9169
matthew@pinixlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument	4
I. The State applies the wrong standard to analyze constitutionally sufficient advice.....	4
A. Under the standard established by <i>Padilla</i> and <i>Shata</i> , trial counsel’s advice to Al Bawi was deficient	5
i. The circuit court’s credibility determination is not dispositive of this case.....	5
ii. General advice is not enough to meet the standard.....	6
B. Avoiding giving affirmative misadvice is not enough to establish constitutionally sufficient advice	9
II. The State’s brief misstates the standard for showing prejudice	10
A. <i>Lee v. United States</i> is controlling law on cases involving deficient advice	10
B. The circuit court made no explicit credibility finding related to prejudice	11
C. Basing a prejudice finding on Al Bawi’s perspective at the time of his plea alone necessarily ignores that his perspective then was informed by <i>erroneous</i> legal advice	12
Conclusion.....	13
Rule 809.19(8g)(a) Certification.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Securities Corp.</i> , 90 Wis.2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....	4
<i>Cresci v. State</i> 89 Wis. 2d 495, 278 N.W.2d 850 (1979)	10
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	9
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017)	10-12
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	passim
<i>State v. Bucki</i> , 2020 WI App 43, 393 Wis.2d 434, 947 N.W.2d 152.....	5
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 2014 WI 57, 354 Wis.2d 88, 847 N.W.2d 895	6,9
<i>State v. Ortiz-Mondragon</i> , 2015 WI 73, 364 Wis.2d 1, 855 N.W.2d 717	7
<i>State v. Shata</i> , 2015 WI 73, 364 Wis.2d 63, 868 N.W.2d 93.....	passim
<i>State v. Villegas</i> , 2018 WI App 9, 380 Wis.2d 246, 908 N.W.2d 198.....	6-8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9
